
 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001532 
 

   
 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

 

RFP Number 001532 
Date Issued October 15, 2020 
Closing Date October 30, 2020; 2:00pm local time 
Procurement Officer Brad Stefanoni; 620.235.4169; bstefanoni@pittstate.edu 
Item Single-Screw Extrusion Line 
Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 
Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking proposals to purchase a new single-

screw extrusion line. 
Period of Contract One-time contract award 
Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to bstefanoni@pittstate.edu  

 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Request for Proposal number above. 
2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Proposal,” completed and 

signed, must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing time. The 
University is not responsible for late bids. 

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not 
be allowed. 

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid. 
5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes. 
6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this proposal. 
7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by 

written request from the procurement officer. 
8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids. 
9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against 

Discrimination, K.S.A. 44-1030 et. Seq. 
10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

 

For technical questions or to schedule a site visit please contact Professor Paul Herring at 
620-235-4356 or pherring@pittstate.edu.  

 

Vendor Name  
 

mailto:bstefanoni@pittstate.edu
mailto:pherring@pittstate.edu


 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001532 
 

   
 

Scope of Work 
 
The Plastics Engineering Technology program has a project underway to enhance their capability to 
produce plastic sheet, film, and other shapes. Therefore, bids must be solicited from potential vendors.  
The following should serve as the specification for those activities. 
 

Pittsburg State University Single-Screw Extrusion Line 
 

1. Use: This extrusion line will be used to produce sheet, film, and other shapes from thermoplastic 
resins in support of Plastics Program lecture courses. 

2. System will consist of ONE Extruder capable of adapting to multiple tooling and downstream 
pieces in order to produce the outputs mentioned above. 

3. Single-Screw Configuration – 20 to 30 mm in diameter 
4. Extruder Throughput: Up to 30 pounds per hour (20 lb. for blown film) 
5. Resins to be extruded:  Including, but not limited to: 

a. Polyolefins HDPE, PP: virgin, post-industrial, and post-consumer recycled resins 
b. Styrenics: General Purpose, HIPS, ABS 
c. Engineering Materials: Nylon, TP Polyesters, Polycarbonate 
d. Thermoplastic elastomers  
e. Bio-based polymers such as PLA 
f. Thermoplastic resins filled with mineral, glass, or other fillers or reinforcements 

6. Barrel Temperature Range: 300-550 deg. F 
7. Voltages Available: 208V 3 ph and 480V 3 ph..   230V 3 ph. is possible with transformer. 
8. Auxiliary/Downstream Equipment: 

a. Blown Film Die/Ring/Tower/Winder capable of 200mm layflat width 
b. Sheet Die/Roll Stack/Winder capable of 4” to 8” material width 
c. Belted Puller/Haul-Off – capable of 4” wide material 
d. Cooling Bath/Water Trough should be quoted as a separate optional item.  
e. Starve Feeder/Main Hopper should be quoted as a separate optional item. 

9. Installation/commissioning, training, and freight costs should be included in the quotation. 
10. Shipping address:  Pittsburg State University, 300 E. Lindberg, Pittsburg, KS 66762 

PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university.   



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001532 
 

   
 

General Provisions/Signature 
 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 
Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 
http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 
 
W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W-9 with bid response. The form can be 
downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 
 
DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 
Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-
146a.pdf 
 
NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 
equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 
be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 
shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 
delivery. 
 
COMPARABLE PRODUCTS: Bids on comparable products are invited. Indicate appropriate items, brands, model 
numbers, and specifications. Minor deviations in size and operational characteristics from those set forth in the 
specification will be considered when such deviations do not alter nor deter Pittsburg State University from 
accomplishing its intended usage or function. Each bidder must clearly indicate in writing where (if any) their 
product characteristics deviate from these specifications and explain how their product accomplishes the 
desired function even though product characteristics may be different. 
 
ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to waive 
any informalities or technicalities; clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item 
in the bid. 
 
PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 
 
FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 
 
The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 
process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 
compromise the open competitive bid process. 
 

• Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

• Payment Terms: 

• Telephone Number: 

• E-mail Address: 

 
• Signature: ______________________________ 

 
• Date: __________ 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf





